OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE REPORT

5/17/2021 7:56:39 PM

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

HB2898

By: Wallace et al of the House
Thompson et al of the Senate

Title: Appropriations and budget; Budget Implementation Act of 2021;
effective date.

Coauthored By:

Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

Amendments:
1. Committee Substitute Attached Mﬁc
Chr.

Representative Kevin Wallace

YEAS: 33

Baker, Bennett, Blancett, Boatman, Dills, Echols, Fetgatter, Ford, Goodwin, Hilbert, Hill, Kannady,
Lawson, Lepak, Martinez, McBride, McDugle, McEntire, Miller, Mize, Munson, Nichols, Osburn,
Pfeiffer, Roberts (D), Russ, Sterling, Strom, Virgin, Walke, Wallace, West (J), West (T)

NAYS: O

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0



OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE
JOINT
COMMITTEE REPORT

May 17, 2021

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

HB 2898
By: Wallace of the House and Thompson of the Senate
Title: Appropriations and budget; Budget Implementation Act of 2021;
effective date.
Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED
Aye: Brooks, Dugger, Floyd, Haste, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Montgomery,

Newhouse, Pederson, Pemberton, Rader, Rosino, Simpson, Weaver,
Hall, Thompson

Nay: Dossett (J.J.), Kirt

Constitutional Privilege:

Senator Roger Thompson, Chair

Committee Substitute, motion by Senator HOWARD - Adopted (Request No: 7912)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
1st Session of the 58th Legislature (2021)
COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
FOR
HOUSE BILL NO. 2898 By: Wallace and Hilbert of the
House

and

Thompson and Hall of the
Senate

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act;
amending 21 0.S. 2011, Section 1290.23, as amended by
Section 41, Chapter 259, 0.S.L. 2012 (21 0.S. Supp.
2020, Section 1290.23), which relates to the deposit
of fees; directing certain fees be deposited in the
General Revenue Fund; and providing an effective
date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 21 0.S. 2011, Section 1290.23, as
amended by Section 41, Chapter 259, 0.S.L. 2012 (21 0.S. Supp. 2020,
Section 1290.23), 1s amended to read as follows:

Section 1290.23

DEPOSIT OF FEES BY OSBI

Reg. No. 8322 Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

All money submitted by the sheriffs to the Oklahoma State Bureau
of Investigation as processing fees for applications submitted for

handgun licenses shall be deposited in the Sklahema—State Bureaw—of

+ PP PN gy
[ T

4
T

ar
i
@D
)]

) £
To—OT T

H

etherwiseprovided—Pby—3Iaw General Revenue Fund of the State

Treasury.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2022.

58-1-8322 JM 05/17/21

Reg. No. 8322 Page 2




