## OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMITTEE REPORT

5/17/2021 7:56:39 PM

## JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

### HB2898

By:

Wallace et al of the House

Thompson et al of the Senate

Title:

e: Appropriations and budget; Budget Implementation Act of 2021; effective date.

Coauthored By:

Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

Amendments:

1. Committee Substitute Attached

Malla

\_\_\_\_\_ Chr. Representative Kevin Wallace

YEAS: 33

Baker, Bennett, Blancett, Boatman, Dills, Echols, Fetgatter, Ford, Goodwin, Hilbert, Hill, Kannady, Lawson, Lepak, Martinez, McBride, McDugle, McEntire, Miller, Mize, Munson, Nichols, Osburn, Pfeiffer, Roberts (D), Russ, Sterling, Strom, Virgin, Walke, Wallace, West (J), West (T)

NAYS: 0

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0

### OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT

# May 17, 2021

# JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

### <u>HB 2898</u>

By:	Wallace of the H	House	e and Tho	mpson of	the Senate			
Title:	Appropriations effective date.	and	budget;	Budget	Implementation	Act	of	2021;

#### Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED

Aye: Brooks, Dugger, Floyd, Haste, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Montgomery, Newhouse, Pederson, Pemberton, Rader, Rosino, Simpson, Weaver, Hall, Thompson

Nay: Dossett (J.J.), Kirt

Constitutional Privilege:

Senator Roger Thompson, Chair

Committee Substitute, motion by Senator HOWARD - Adopted (Request No: 7912)

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA						
2	1st Session of the 58th Legislature (2021)						
3	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE						
4	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 2898 By: Wallace and Hilbert of the House						
5	and						
6	Thompson and Hall of the						
7	Senate						
8							
9							
10							
11	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE						
12	An Act relating to the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act; amending 21 O.S. 2011, Section 1290.23, as amended by Section 41, Chapter 259, O.S.L. 2012 (21 O.S. Supp.						
13							
14	2020, Section 1290.23), which relates to the deposit of fees; directing certain fees be deposited in the						
15	General Revenue Fund; and providing an effective date.						
16							
17							
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:						
19	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 21 O.S. 2011, Section 1290.23, as						
20	amended by Section 41, Chapter 259, O.S.L. 2012 (21 O.S. Supp. 2020,						
21	Section 1290.23), is amended to read as follows:						
22	Section 1290.23						
23	DEPOSIT OF FEES BY OSBI						
24							

1	All money submitted by the sheriffs to the Oklahoma State Bureau
2	of Investigation as processing fees for applications submitted for
3	handgun licenses shall be deposited in the <del>Oklahoma State Bureau of</del>
4	Investigation Revolving Fund and shall be expended for purposes of
5	implementing the provisions of the Oklahoma Self-Defense act or as
6	otherwise provided by law General Revenue Fund of the State
7	Treasury.
8	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2022.
9	
10	58-1-8322 JM 05/17/21
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	